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Honorable David E. Belser

Attorney, Ashland-Goodwater-Lineville

   Solid Waste Disposal Authority

Nabors & Belser, L.L.C.

400 South Union Street

Suite 395

Montgomery, Alabama 36104

Solid Waste Disposal Authorities -

Exemptions - Social Security Benefits - Clay County

Any household whose sole source of income is Social Security benefits is exempt from solid waste collection and disposal fees, regardless of whether the service provided is mandatory.

The solid waste officer or municipal governing body is vested with the authority to grant exemptions to qualified Social Security recipients under the Solid Waste Disposal Act.

Dear Mr. Belser:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Ashland-Goodwater-Lineville Solid Waste Dis​posal Authority.

QUESTION 1


Does the exemption for Social Security recipients contained in section 22-27-3(a)(3) of the Code of Alabama apply to solid waste col​lection and disposal services that are not man​datory?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The cities of Ashland, Lineville, and Goodwater provide roadside garbage collection and disposal services to their residents by and through a solid waste disposal authority jointly created by these municipalities in 1993. The Authority charges the cities a set rate of approximately $11 per household each month.  The cities, in turn, bill the residents for these charges, and some cities charge an additional fee to their residents to cover administrative costs. The cities have not passed any ordinance or resolution requiring mandatory participation in the system of solid waste collection and disposal service.  Participation by the residents of these communities in the solid waste collection and disposal services provided by the Authority is strictly voluntary.


In a previous opinion, this Office concluded that the exemption for Social Security recipients found in section 22-27-3(a)(3) of the Solid Wastes Disposal Act “applies to every county or municipality providing such service, regardless of whether such services are mandatory.”  Opin​ion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Hinton Mitchem, Member, Alabama State Senate, dated January 13, 1998, A.G. No. 98-00075.

CONCLUSION


It is, therefore, the opinion of this Office that any household whose sole source of income is Social Security benefits is exempt from solid waste collection and disposal fees, regardless of whether the service pro​vided is mandatory.

QUESTION 2


Who has the authority to grant an exemp​tion for payment of solid waste services pursuant to section 22-27-3(a)(3) of the Code?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 22-27-3(a)(3) provides that “the household seeking to claim the exemption shall present proof of income to the County Health Offi​cer.”  ALA. CODE § 22-27-3(a)(3) (1997). In addition, section 22-27-3(a)(3) states that “[t]he County Health Officer or his designee shall for​ward the exemption request and proof of income to the solid waste officer or municipal governing body upon receipt.”  Id.
CONCLUSION


It is, therefore, the opinion of this Office that the solid waste offi​cer or municipal governing body is vested with the authority to grant exemptions to qualified Social Security recipients under the Solid Waste Disposal Act.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Robert Tambling of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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